of Dassel; providing for payment of certain firemen's service pensions under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Dassel, village of; firemen's relief; service pensions. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the firemen's relief association of the village of Dassel may pay a service pension to each of its members who has done or hereafter does active duty for ten years or more, but less than 20 years, as a member of the fire department of the village and who is otherwise eligible to receive a service pension under the laws applicable to that relief association and the bylaws thereof. The amount of the pension payable hereunder is the following percentage of the pension payable to a member with 20 years of service: (a) 20 percent for a member with 10 or more, but less than 15, years of service; (b) 50 percent for a member with 15 years of service; (c) 55 percent for a member with 16 years of service; (d) 60 percent for a member with 17 years of service; (e) 65 percent for a member with 18 years of service; and (f) 70 percent for a member with 19 years of service.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Dassel and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 665—H. F. No. 2096

[Not Coded]

An act relating to medical and hospital benefits for officers, employees, and retired officers and employees of the city of Saint Paul and their dependents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; group insurance; dependents. The definition of the term "dependents" in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.61, Subdivisions 1 and 2a, shall not apply to officers, employees, or retired officers and employees of the city of Saint Paul and their dependents.
- Sec. 2. For purposes of interpreting and applying the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.61, Subdivisions 1

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

and 2a, to the officers, employees, and retired officers and employees of the city of Saint Paul and their dependents, the word "dependents" shall have the following meaning: The term as used therein shall mean spouse and minor unmarried children under the age of 19 years actually dependent upon the employee, and unmarried children over the age of 19 years and under the age of 23 years if students and actually dependent upon the employee.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 666---H. F. No. 2097

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the expenditure of moneys remaining in its flood control project fund established pursuant to Laws 1957, Chapter 685, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; flood control project; expenditure. Notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1957, Chapter 685, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 495, requiring the availability of matching funds from the United States Government, the city of Saint Paul may expend funds remaining in the "Flood Control Project Fund" established pursuant thereto for any expenditures reasonably required to protect lives and property against damage by flood in 1969, and to repair damage therefrom, as the council of the city of Saint Paul may determine.

Appropriations from the fund aforesaid may be made by resolution of the council, and upon such resolution the moneys may properly be spent, notwithstanding no appropriation thereof appears in the 1969 budget of the city of Saint Paul.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.